AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO.'S 362 AND 512; AND REPEALING THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES, SECTION 14 OF ORDINANCE NO. 465 AND SECTIONS 4 AND 5 OF ORDINANCE NO. 572 OF THE CITY OF CANBY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that it is in the City's best interest to adopt a Municipal code for the City of Canby; and

WHEREAS, Book Publishing Company was retained by the City of Canby for the purpose of analyzing present City ordinances and making recommendations concerning the repeal of those ordinances out-dated or otherwise invalid; and

WHEREAS, Book Publishing Company has made such recommendations concerning the repeal of present ordinances through a report presented to the Canby City Council; and

WHEREAS, It is the desire of the Canby City Council to act upon the recommendation to repeal certain ordinances prior to the completion of the codification process by Book Publishing Company;

NOW THEREFORE.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Repeal. Ordinance NO. 362, AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A LOCAL ORGANIZATION FOR CIVIL DEFENSE, enacted October 2, 1950, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Repeal. Ordinance No. 512, AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PLANTING AND MAINTENANCE OF STREET TREES, enacted January 15, 1968, is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Repeal.</u> Section 14, Unnecessary Noise, of Ordinance No. 465, enacted June 15, 1964, is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Repeal.</u> Sections 4 and 5, Dissemination of Obcene Material, of Ordinance No. 572, enacted October 15, 1973, is hereby repealed.

Section 5. Emergency Declared. In view of the necessity to repeal certain ordinances and parts thereof in order to codify all Canby Municipal Ordinances and to promote the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Canby, an emergency is

Ordinance NO. 768. Page 1

hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final reading and passage by the Canby City Coucnil.

Submitted to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, January 2, 1985; ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Council and scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a meeting thereof to be held on January , 1985, after the hour of 7:30 o'clock p.m. at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Marilyn /K. Perkett, City Recorder

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at ameetingthereof on theday of January, 1985 by the following vote:YEASYEAS

liam F. Pulver M-Pulver. Mayor

ATTEST:

. Perkett, City Recorder